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Appointing a financial adviser is an important 
decision, and for many people is the first step 
towards securing their financial future.

As independent financial advisers, our job is to 
make your money work for you, whatever your 
situation, so that you can live the way you want 
to. As you would expect from a professional firm 
of independent financial advisers, we have the 
depth and breadth of knowledge and expertise 
to provide practical, informed advice for your 
retirement planning.

We understand that by appointing us as your 
independent financial advisers you are placing 
your trust in us. Our advisers are highly qualified 
and operate to strict ethical guidelines.

Pensionhelp Direct provides Independent 
Financial Advice and specialise in providing 
advice to those approaching retirement. We can 
provide advice on Defined Benefit (DB) schemes  
including whether a transfer of these benefits is 
suitable.

Among other things, our advisers are required to:

	� explain clearly the areas on which they advise and 
the services they offer.

	� act in your best interests at all times and with total 
integrity.

	� discuss and agree fees and payment options in 
advance, before undertaking any work  
you ask them to do.

To gain a complete picture of your overall 
financial position you must make sure you 
give us all the facts about your current 
circumstances, income, expenditure, savings, 
investments, insurance, and all other relevant 
information. This will enable us to research 
recommendations tailored to your financial 
needs and goals. Our service is set out in this 
brochure.

How We Work 
With Clients: 
Our Services  

And Fees 
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Before you take any Safeguarded Benefits* 
advice from us, we will refer for you to our 
‘triage’ services website**. This contains generic 
documentation and information relating to the 
‘Gold Standard’*** to help you decide if you 
wish to take regulated advice. Once you have 
digested the information on the triage website, 
we will ask you to confirm your understanding 
via a questionnaire and then ask you if you wish 
to take regulated advice. If you do not wish to 
take regulated advice, then this will end our 
relationship and we will not contact you again.

If you do wish to take regulated advice we will 
ask that you review our Client Agreement and 
Privacy Notice and confirm that you accept the 
terms of each of these.

We operate an appointment booking system, 
we will ask you to make an appointment with 
one of our initial case handlers. If you have 
not done so already, we request that you 
complete a Confidential Financial Review and 
the case handler will assist you with this on your 
appointment.

At the end of this appointment, the information 
that we have been provided with will be passed 
over to our advice team.

Please note that Pensionhelp Direct operate 
‘Terms of Engagement’ these change from time 
to time. They outline the type of cases where 
we typically provide regulated advice. It may 

not be immediately obvious if these Terms of 
Engagement have been met, but if we are not 
able to assist you, we will let you know as soon 
as we are able and there will be no charge to 
you. 

* Safeguarded Benefits’ is a category defined 
by our regulator, The Financial Conduct 
Authority (FCA). This category contains 
Defined Benefits, Final Salary Schemes, 
pensions which contain Guaranteed Annuity 
Rates and some other plans with income 
guarantees.

** Paper versions are available for clients who 
do not have online access

*** Pensionhelp Direct subscribe to the ‘Gold 
Standard’ which is a voluntary code of good 
practice for Safeguarded / Defined Benefit 
(DB) transfer advice. 

Pre- Advice ‘Triage Service’ 
Safeguarded / Defined Benefits Only
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Advice Stage

When the advice team receive your details they 
will review the information provided. They may 
need to contact your existing providers and / 
or pension scheme(s) and may need to request 
further information from you. On receipt of this 
information we will be able to calculate our fees. 
At this point we will issue a letter to you called 
‘Your Personalised Charges’. You will need to 
confirm that you understand and accept the 
charges before we are able to continue our review.

Taking financial advice can appear complicated. 
In reality, dealing with a professional independent 

financial advisor makes it a fairly straightforward 
process, during which the adviser draws on 
their expertise and experience to recommend 
strategies that are suitable for you and your 
circumstances, enabling you to make informed 
decisions.

The process outlined below is explained in 
further detail in this brochure. However, it is 
useful to understand the main stages involved 
in providing financial advice and the actions you 
will need to take.

What Pensionhelp 
Direct Does

At your initial consultation and in the initial 
stage when your details are passed to 
our advice team, we will ask you about 
your current financial circumstances and 
arrangements and help you determine your 
financial objectives. We will explore your 
options and discuss your priorities in more 
detail. We will also gather information from 
your existing pension scheme(s).

What You Will 
Need To Do

You will need to consider what your financial 
objectives and priorities are and give 
some detailed thought about what you are 
trying to achieve. You will have to gather 
details of your existing finances. Before 
the consultation we ask you to complete 
a Confidential Review form with detailed 
information about your circumstances.

You will need to decide if you wish to 
proceed with the advice that Pensionhelp 
Direct have provided.

If you wish to go ahead with our advice, 
where a transfer is required or a new plan is 
recommended, you will need to complete 
the relevant forms and provide any additional 
information required to enable us to 
implement your wishes in a timely fashion.

Pensionhelp Direct will research the most 
suitable financial solutions for you from 
all those available on the market, based 
on the information you provided at the 
initial consultation, as agreed with you. 
We will provide you with a report and may 
recommend actions and products based on 
the objectives you agreed.

f you decide to go ahead with our advice, 
we will implement the recommendations. 
Our advice may be to take no action. Where 
appropriate, such as if we recommend a 
transfer a new investment or plan, we will 
liaise with the various parties to implement 
our advice.
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Initial Consultation  
Report And Implementation 

Initial Consultation

The Initial Consultation is sometimes referred 
to as a ‘Fact Find’ or a ‘Confidential Financial 
Review’.

This part of the advice process starts once you 
have agreed to take regulated advice.

At this point we are looking to gather as much 
relevant information from you about what you 
are looking to achieve. We will ask you about 
your circumstances, current financial position 
and your financial goals. This is so we can 
understand the factors that are important to you. 
We will assess your risk profile and your capacity 
to bear loss. We will look at your financial 
experience and the wider issues that you are 
looking to achieve through taking financial 
advice. 

This process will start with an Initial Case 
Handler and will then be passed to our advice 
team. We may have to contact you several times 
to gather the information we require.

At this stage it may be evident that all of your 
goals cannot be realistically achieved, and we 
can explore the different outcomes with you. 
If relevant there may be areas that are not as 
important for you and at the end of this meeting, 
it is our aim that we are in agreement as to what 
your goals are, and which of these goals are the 
most important to you and how we can help you 
to achieve your aims.

Once we have received information from your 
existing schemes / plans and yourself, we will 
be able to calculate our fee. At this point we 
will issue you with a document called ‘Your 
Personalised Charges’ you will need to confirm 
that you understand and accept our charges 
before we can proceed to the next stage.

Abridged Advice (Safeguarded 
Benefits Only)

Following our Initial Consultation in respect of a 
Safeguarded / Defined Benefit scheme, we may 
send you an ‘Abridged Advice’ report.

Abridged advice is a form of advice introduced 
by our regulator, the Financial Conduct Authority 
(FCA) which allows Financial Advisers to provide 
a low-cost alternative to ‘full’ advice. Abridged 
advice allows us to recognise clients for whom 
a pension transfer is unlikely to be suitable and 
provide you with advice without you incurring 
the higher costs of the full advice process.

If you receive an Abridged Advice report, you 
can request that we proceed to ‘full’ advice but 
this would incur the full fee and our advice may 
be unchanged.
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Focused Recommendations

Pensionhelp Direct is able to provide focused 
recommendations in respect of pension 
and retirement planning. We will analyse all 
the information you supplied at your initial 
consultation and, based on your discussions 
about your current circumstances and financial 
objectives, will prepare a draft report focusing 
on your retirement planning. We will contact you 
to discuss our recommendations and confirm 
your understanding. We will then issue you with 
our final report.

Where we recommend action such as a 
transfer of your pension, this will include a 
recommendation for the most suitable product, 
provider and, for investments, funds or portfolio, 
chosen from all those available, for the specific 
issues on which you have asked us to advise. We 
may also recommend that you take no action, 
or if your existing pensions provide benefits, we 
may recommend that you take benefits from 
your existing scheme(s). If you agree to this 
option the report will not provide you with a 
comprehensive financial planning strategy.

Implementation

Once you have decided on the course of 
action you wish to take, where relevant, we 
will implement the recommendation. This 
could involve liaising with product providers 
on your behalf, dealing with all the paperwork 
and keeping you informed of progress until 
implementation is complete. You will need to 
provide us with accurate personal details to 
facilitate this process.

This stage may involve putting in place new 
arrangements and transferring, terminating 
or selling existing plans, policies, investments 
and other arrangements. It may involve signing 
additional paperwork.

Sometimes, no immediate action is required to 
implement our advice.
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Transactional and 
Ongoing Services

Transactional Service

Our transactional service will suit you if you 
require a one-off transaction and do not need 
ongoing reviews or financial advice.

We will not send you valuations, information 
about legislative or economic changes, or 
provide you with any further advice and you will 
not normally have any further contact with your 
adviser.

We would, of course, be pleased to advise you 
on future issues for our usual fees should the 
need arise and you decide to contact us, for 
instance if you would like to review your portfolio 
or are approaching retirement.

Reviews By Another Financial Adviser

If you already have a Financial Adviser who 
deals with your general financial affairs (ie 
one who does not provide advice on Defined 
Benefit plans, but looks after your pensions), 
you may have agreed review terms with them. 
Your ongoing reviews will be completed 
independently of Pensionhelp Direct.

Ongoing Service – Wealth Service

As your life changes, so do your financial 
goals. Downsizing, having grandchildren and 
approaching retirement are just some of the 
things that have an impact on your financial 
circumstances and arrangements. Plus, with 
frequent changes to legislation and market 
conditions, a retirement plan can become 
outdated surprisingly quickly.

That is why you can choose to appoint 
Pensionhelp Direct as your long-term retirement 
advisers – you want to know that an expert 
financial adviser is keeping an eye on your 
financial arrangements. This is available on 
request.

Our wealth service will suit you if you require 
ongoing guidance and the complexity and/or 
value of your portfolio is likely to necessitate 
frequent reviews.

This service includes yearly portfolio valuations. 
In addition, your adviser will offer you yearly 
financial reviews, to ensure that your plan takes 
into account changes in legislation, market 
conditions and your circumstances. These 
reviews include reassessing the appropriateness 
of your financial arrangements and identifying 
any financial gaps that have arisen as a 
consequence of changes to your financial goals 
or personal circumstances.

Depending on your requirements, we may 
introduce you to other professionals such as 
accountants or solicitors as appropriate.

Details of our wealth service can be found on 
page 11.
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Our Fees 
 

As professional advisers we charge fees for our 
services. Once you have agreed with us the work 
you would like us to undertake and discussed 
the costs involved, we will send you a document 
called ‘Your Personalised Charges’ which will 
provide you with our fees in monetary terms.

Our fees vary according to the value of your 
pension fund. They take into account the 
regulatory responsibility we take for advice we 
give you.

Our fees are exempt from VAT when our service 
includes negotiation on financial securities.

All fees are payable by you on completion of the 
agreed work.

You may cancel or change the service you 
receive from Pensionhelp Direct at any time by 
sending an email or letter notifying us of your 
decision. If you do cancel or change the service, 
we will charge a pro rata fee for work already 
undertaken, in the case of annual agreements, 

the proportion of the year that has elapsed 
or in the case of minimum fees, these will be 
chargeable.

For Safeguarded / Defined Benefit advice our 
fees are typically ‘non-contingent’ this means 
that the fees do not depend upon the outcome 
of the advice or whether you act upon the 
advice. On occasion however, if you are in 
serious ill health or in serious financial difficulty, 
you may qualify for advice where fees (over the 
minimum fee of £4,000) are only payable if a 
transfer takes place. We will advise you if you 
‘qualify’ for this type of charge.

The asset allocation (and therefore inherent risk) 
of investments can change surprisingly quickly, 
especially in volatile markets. We use risk 
profiling to discover your attitude to investment 
risk, and asset allocation modelling to ensure 
that your investments remain in line with your 
risk profile. This is part of the ongoing investment 
process if you choose to use our Wealth service.
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Initial Fees 
 

Stage 1:  
Initial Consultation /  
Case Assessment:  

Pre-Advice ‘Triage Service’  
Safeguarded / Defined Benefits Only

There is no charge for the pre-advice stage. 

Advice Stage

If you agree to proceed to the advice stage, for 
Safeguarded / Defined Benefits you will start 
to incur fees once you have confirmed that you 
accept our charges. These will be sent to you 
beforehand in our document ‘Your Personalised 
Charges’.

If we provide you with an ‘Abridged Advice’ Report 
there will be no charge for the report.

For ‘full’ advice in respect of Safeguarded / 
Defined Benefit Pensions there will usually be a 
non-contingent fee (ie a fee that is chargeable 
irrespective of the advice provided or whether or 
not you follow the advice). The fee chargeable 
varies upon the size of the pension plans under 
review. There is a minimum charge of £4,000 for 
‘full’ advice. 

If you qualify for a ‘contingent fee’ on the basis 
of your health or financial circumstances, we 
will advise you of this. If you qualify for this there 
is a minimum fee of £4,000 but any fee due 
above this amount is only payable if a transfer is 
recommended and transacted.

For non-safeguarded benefits advice, our fees / 
commissions would only become payable if you 
transact our advice..

Stage 2:  
Report And Recommendations:

Services  
Safeguarded / Definded Benefits Only

If we recognise you as a client where it is unlikely 
that a pension transfer will be suitable for you, 
we are able to  provide you with Abridged Advice 
without you incurring the costs of the full advice 
process. 

This report is:

	� A low-cost alternative to full advice.

	� Based on a ‘high level’ assessment of your 
circumstances.

	� Can only result in a recommendation not to transfer.

	� Based on a full ‘fact-find’, risk assessment and pension 
transfer risk assessment.

Full Advice Report  
All Advice

Once we have sufficient information to provide 
advice, we will present you with a full report with 
advice and recommendations. This could be a 
‘Focussed Recommendations’  report or a report 
covering all of your circumstances

This report will contain:

	� A summary of your current personal circumstances.

	� A summary of your current financial position. 

	� A summary of your financial goals.

	� Details of all your current policies, plans and holdings. 

	� Areas where we recommend you take action. 

	� A Formal recommendation with a specific provider 
and product or fund recommendations selected from 
all those available in the market where appropriate.

	� In certain circumstances we may be able to proceed 
on what is known as an ‘insistent client’ basis. An 
insistent client is an individual who has received 
a personal recommendation and chooses to do 
something other than follow the adviser’s personal 
recommendation. Our recommendation would not 
change, but we may be able to facilitate the transfer 
against our advice
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Abridged Advice 

There is no charge for an abridged advice report.

Non-Contingent Fee Safeguarded / Defined 
Benefit Advice Only
For Safeguarded / Defined Benefit Advice our fees are not impacted by the outcome of the advice we 
provide or whether or not you take the advice that we provide. These charges are confirmed to you in 
our document ‘Your Personalised Charges’ The fees vary depending on the size of the pension under 
review. The fee scale is as follows:

PLAN TYPE FEE

Pensions 
Lump sums (including transfers and drawdowns)

First £250,000 Charged at 3% (Subject to £4,000 minimum)*

Next £250,001 - £1m Charged at 2%

Next >£1m Charged at 1%

*This fee can either be taken from your investment upon receipt by the policy provider or paid directly by you. If the fee is taken from your investment 
by the policy provider, the amount invested in your plan will be your payment minus the fee. Please note that there may be a tax consequenes if 
paying a fee directly and you should discuss this with your adviser beforehand.

AMOUNT TRANSFERRED STANDARD FEE 

£150,000 (at 3%) £4,500

£500,000 (£250,000 at 3%+ £250,000 at 2%) £12,500

£1,000,000 (£250,000 at 3%+ £750,000 at 2%) £22,500

Our fee is made up of the following:

AMOUNT TRANSFERRED STANDARD FEE NET INVESTMENT

£150,000 £4,500 £145,500

£500,000 £12,500 £487,500

£1,000,000 £22,500 £977,500

Assuming the standard fee rates from the table above, based on the provider deducting the fee, the net 
investment would be:
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Contingent Fee for Safeguarded / Defined 
Benefit Advice

If you have serious ill health issues or if you 
are in some serious financial difficulty, you may 
qualify for advice fees which are only chargeable 
if a transfer is transacted. In these cases, you will 
be liable for the minimum fee of £4,000 for our 
advice, but any fee due above this level is only 
payable if we recommend a pension transfer 
and you follow our advice.

Implementation Fee for Defined 
Contribution Advice

The same fee structure applies to advice on 
Defined Contribution plans. For these type 
of plans, our fees are only levied when our 
advice is implemented although the minimum 
fee of £4,000 would still apply for a review of a 
defined contribution scheme.

The Fee Scale is as follows:

PLAN TYPE FEE

Pensions 
Lump sums (including transfers and drawdowns)

First £250,000 Charged at 3% (Subject to £4,000 minimum)*

Next £250,001 - £1m Charged at 2%

Next >£1m Charged at 1%

*This fee can either be taken from your investment upon receipt by the policy provider or paid directly by you. If the fee is taken from your investment 
by the policy provider, the amount invested in your plan will be your payment minus the fee. Please note that there may be a tax consequenes if 
paying a fee directly and you should discuss this with your adviser beforehand.

AMOUNT TRANSFERRED STANDARD FEE 

£150,000 (at 3%) £4,500

£500,000 (£250,000 at 3%+ £250,000 at 2%) £12,500

£1,000,000 (£250,000 at 3%+ £750,000 at 2%) £22,500

Our fee is made up of the following:

AMOUNT TRANSFERRED STANDARD FEE NET INVESTMENT

£150,000 £4,500 £145,500

£500,000 £12,500 £487,500

£1,000,000 £22,500 £977,500

Assuming the standard fee rates from the table above, based on the provider deducting the fee, the net 
investment would be:
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Contingent Fees General Financial Advice

PLAN TYPE FEE

Investments eg ISA / Life Assurance Bonds and General Investments 
Lump sums

First £250,000 Charged at 3% (Subject to £1,200 minimum)*

Next £250,001 - £1m Charged at 2%

Next >£1m Charged at 1%

*This fee can either be taken from your investment upon receipt by the policy provider or paid directly by you. If the fee is taken from your 
investment by the policy provider, the amount invested in your plan will be your payment minus the fee. Please note the fee levied will be based 
on the cumulative total of all of your investments where we implement our recommendation, but it will not include any amount any amount from a 
safeguarded benefit where we have provided advice.

AMOUNT INVESTED STANDARD FEE 

£150,000 (at 3%) £4,500

£500,000 (£250,000 at 3%+ £250,000 at 2%) £12,500

£1,000,000 (£250,000 at 3%+ £750,000 at 2%) £22,500

Our fee is made up of the following:

AMOUNT INVESTED STANDARD FEE NET INVESTMENT

£150,000 £4,500 £145,500

£500,000 £12,500 £487,500

£1,000,000 £22,500 £977,500

Assuming the standard fee rates from the table above, based on the provider deducting the fee, the net 
investment would be:

MONTHLY PREMIUM AGREED STRUCTURE
TOTAL 1ST YEAR  

INVESTMENT
FEE

£500 25% of 1st Year Premiums £6,000 £1,500

Example Initial Fee - Regular Premiums
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PLAN TYPE FEE

Annuities (including Purchased Life Annuities) 

Amount Invested Charged at 1,5% (Subject to £1,200 Minimum £10,000 Maximum)*

*This fee can either be taken from your investment upon receipt by the policy provider or paid directly by you. If the fee is taken from your 
investment by the policy provider, the amount invested in your plan will be your payment minus the fee. Please note the fee levied will be based 
on the cumulative total of all of your investments where we implement our recommendation, but it will not include any amount any amount from a 
safeguarded benefit where we have provided advice.

** Annuities purchased as part of safeguarded benefits advice will not be charged in addition to the safeguarded benefits advice fees. These will be 
chargeable in line with the non-contingent fees detailed on page 12

AMOUNT USED TO PURCHASE ANNUITY STANDARD FEE 

£150,000 £2,250

£500,000 £7,500

£1,000,000  £10,000

Our fee is made up of the following:

ANNUITY AMOUNT STANDARD FEE NET INVESTMENT

£150,000 £2,250 £147,750

£500,000 £7,500  £492,500

£1,000,000  £10,000 £990,000

Assuming the standard fee rates from the table above, based on the provider deducting the fee, the net 
investment would be:

Commission

For certain recommendations (eg Protection Advice) we may receive a commission from the product 
provider. This is how we are compensated for our services, meaning you won’t see a separate charge 
from us. We are committed to transparency and will always disclose the commission we earn for this 
advice.
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Fees For Ongoing Services 

SERVICES FEE

Portfolio summary and valuation yearly

Portfolio review* yearly

Strategy review meetings* yearly

Review of your attitude to risk* yearly

Ongoing financial advice 4

Second opinion on general financial issues 4

Introduction to other professional advisers 4

Annual fee 0.75% of your initial investment or current funds under management.
(subject to a minimum fee of £1,000).

If you choose to pay an on-going fee which is based on a percentage of the value of your investment, 
the fee payable will increase in line with the increase in value of your investment, or reduce if the value 
of your investment falls.

For example, if your investment is valued at £100,000 then the on going fee would be £1,000pa.

For example, if your investment is valued at £400,000 then the on going fee would be £3,000pa.

For example, if your investment is valued at £750,000 then the on going fee would be £5,625pa.

* If as a result of a review new plans are required, standard implementation fees will apply. 

Ongoing fees can be paid in a number of ways:

	� A regular fee, paid by standing order / cheque – as mentioned above, there may be tax consequences if paying 
for a fee directly, i.e., this option should be discussed with your adviser first.

	� By deduction from your investment(s) on a monthly, quarterly, six-monthly or annual basis, where the product / 
platform* provider or the Discretionary Fund Manager is able to offer this facility.

*For investments held on a platform (an online investment administration service) you may choose to 
pay our charges out of the funds held in the platform cash account, although it’s important to maintain 
sufficient funds in the account to cover our charges as they become payable.
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Fees For Ad Hoc Services 

SERVICE FEE

Portfolio summary and valuation 

We will send you a written summary and valuation of 

your investments and current holdings.

£495

Portfolio review*

Your adviser will review your current plans, policies, 

investments and other arrangements to ensure that 

they are still competitive and appropriate, and are 

on track to meet your objectives. This includes a 

review of the performance of your investments and 

recommending any changes that may be required*.

£895

* If as a result of a review new plans are required, standard implementation fees may apply as stated 
above.

Fees stated do not include VAT. Please note that the above fees are exempt from VAT if you take out a 
financial product through us as a result of the advice we give you. If you require advice only (i.e. if you do 
not take out or intend to take out a financial product through us as a result of our advice) the above fees 
are subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

We would be pleased to provide any of the services listed below for an additional fee if they are not 
already included in your service agreement.
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Pensionhelp Direct 

Lloyds House,
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T: 0161 537 3270 

E: enquiries@pensionhelpdirect.co.uk

Registered in England: 9437056
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